#### VILLAGE OF TRUMANSBURG

### PROPOSED LOCAL LAW 5 OF THE YEAR 2016

#### VILLAGE 'SPEED LIMIT' LAW AND PROVISIONS

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Trumansburg as follows:

## SECTION I PURPOSE AND INTENT

It is the purpose and intent of this Proposed Local Law 5 of the Year 2016 to revise existing speed limit regulations as required by Local Law 4- 2015, 'New Village Motor Vehicle and Traffic Law', specifically so as to modify the existing 25 mile per hour maximum for State Route 96 (Main Street) between the intersection with State Route 227 (Hector Street) and the intersection with South Street to a now increased 30 miles per hour limit for such road area. All other existing speed limit regulations as required by Local Law 4 - 2015 shall remain in place as now set forth below.

## SECTION II <u>AUTHORITY</u>

This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the grant of powers to local governments provided for in Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law to adopt and amend local laws not inconsistent with the provisions of the New York State Constitution or not inconsistent with any general law relating to its property, affairs, government or other subjects provided for in said Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

### SECTION III ADOPTION OF NEW SPEED LIMIT REGULATIONS

As of the effective date of this Local Law, new and updated Village Speed Limit Law and related provisions shall hereby be enacted, it being intended thereby to promote the health, comfort, safety and welfare of all persons in the Village, and promulgate rules and regulations to govern the aforementioned:

### **Maximum Speed Limits**

Thirty (30) miles per hour is hereby established as the maximum speed limit at which vehicles may proceed on or along highways within the area of the Village of Trumansburg, except as hereinafter set forth:

- A. Twenty-five (25) miles per hour shall be the maximum speed limit at which vehicles may proceed on or along:
  - 1. Cayuga Street between the intersection with Union and Congress Streets, and the intersection with King Street and Dorsey Hill;
  - 2. Prospect Street;
  - 3. Congress Street between the intersection with Union and Cayuga Streets, and the intersection with Seneca Road;
  - 4. Lake Street between the intersection with Dorsey Hill and the easterly Village

- line;
- 5. Strowbridge Street;
- 6. Seneca Street;
- 7. McLallen Street;
- 8. Washington Street;
- 9. Old Main Street;
- 10. Union Street;
- 11. Bradley Street;
- 12. Cemetery Street;
- 13. Academy Street;
- 14. Gregg Street;
- 15. Pease Street;
- 16. Kentucky Avenue;
- 17. Halsey Street between the intersection with State Route 227 (Hector Street) and a point eighty (80) feet west of the intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue;
- 18. Pennsylvania Avenue from the intersection with Pease Street and the intersection with Larchmont Drive;
- 19. Elm Street between the intersection with Pease Street and the intersection with State Route 96 (Main Street);
- 20. Camp Street;
- 21. Whig Street between the intersection with Elm Street and the intersection with Truman Street:
- 22. South Street between the intersection with State Route 96 and the southerly Village line;
- 23. Tamarack Lane;
- 24. Larchmont Drive;
- 25. Truman Street;
- B. Twenty (20) miles per hour shall be the maximum speed limit at which vehicles may proceed on or along:
  - 1. Salo Drive:
  - 2. Sunrise Terrace;
  - 3. Falls Street:
  - 4. El Dorado Drive;
  - 5. Corey Street:
  - 6. Lake Street between the intersection with State Route 96 (Main Street) and the intersection with Dorsey Hill;
  - 7. Dorsey Hill between Cayuga Street and the intersection with Lake Street;
- C. Fifteen (15) miles per hour shall be the maximum speed limit at which vehicles may proceed on or along the following:
  - 1. Elm Street from the intersection with Pease Street to the curved intersection with Halsey Street;
  - 2. Halsey Street from a point eighty (80) feet west of the intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue to the curved intersection with Elm Street.
- D. Maximum school speed limits at which vehicles may proceed onor along highways within this Village are hereby established as follows:
  - 1. Twenty (20) miles per hour on East Main Street adjacent to the buildings of the Trumansburg Central School District between a point 300 feet east of the intersection of School District property with the southerly line of East Main

- Street and a point 300 feet west of the intersection of School District property with the southerly line of East Main Street, each of said intersecting points being inside of the building lines of said School District extended to East Main Street.
- 2. Fifteen (15) miles per hour on Cayuga Street adjacent to property at 66 Cayuga Street between a point 200 feet east of the intersection of said property with the southerly line of Cayuga Street and a point 200 feet west of the intersection of said property with the southerly line of Cayuga Street.
- 3. No Person shall drive in excess of school speed limits, within designated school speed limit zones, between the hours of 7:00am and 6:00pm on school days.
- 4. No provision of this section shall remain in force in the event that school operations permanently cease in either location.

### **Penalties**

Any violation of this Local Law shall be subject to penalties up to the maximums established under NY State Law.

### SECTION IV SUPERSEDING EFFECT

All Local Laws, resolutions, rules, regulations and other enactments of the Village of Trumansburg in conflict with the provisions of this Local Law are hereby superseded to the extent necessary to give this Local Law full force and effect.

# SECTION V VALIDITY

The invalidity of any provision of this Local Law shall not affect the validity of any other provision of this Local Law that can be given effect without such invalid provision.

### SECTION VI <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

This Local Law shall be effective as of the date of filing with the New York Secretary of State, except that it shall be effective from the date of service as against a person served with a copy thereof, certified by the Village Clerk, and showing the date of its passage and entry in the Minutes of the Village Board of Trustees.